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TITLE

PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT
Male Borns 5 Jun 15, OK
Lt Col, FR 35859,.’SSANi 513-10-4236

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
REPORT MADE BY

JOSEPH A. CICCONE, SA mp
PERIOD

1-9 October 1969
STATUS

PENDING
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

OSI District 7
REPORT MADE AT

OSI District 7
FILE NR.

07D18-1
CHARACTER

CUSTOMS VIOLATION “’&CT 24 1969
REFERENCE

R0I, OSI District 45, 1? October 1969
SYNOPSIS

Permission to interview WERBELL granted by IRS. Review.of air and surface 
shipment records, Eglin AFB, FL, failed to disclose any information pertinent 
to this investigation. WERBELL interviewed by IRS. During interview WERBELL 
advised that firearms shipped to him by SUBJECT in April 1969 were obtained 
by him (WERBELL) in Vietnam and registered during amnesty periodi however, 
no authorization was obtained to import these firearms. WERBELL stated that 
majority of firearms currently being held at Eglin AFB were sent at WERBELL*s 
request by ARPA and authorized by PATTERSON, jjho thought firearms were for 
AF museum purposes. WERBELL asserted seized firearms were sent by him to 
Vietnam after receiving State Department approval and were to be returned to 
SIONICS by Air Force. No authorization for this action was obtained by wctrct.t., 
WERBELL advised that firearms which were not sent by him to Vietnam, and which 
were seized at Eglin AFB, were sent to SUBJECT for use in Air Force museums and 
that, to WERBELL*s knowledge, Forms 6 were not filed on any of the seized fire­
arms.

SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED (AFR 124-4)
DISTRIBUTION

Comdr, Eglin AFB. FL 
(Action)(w/atch)

Dir OSI (w/atch)

ATFC(IRS) Atlanta, GA 
(lnfo)(w/o atch)

File (w/atch)

STAMP

2

APPROVED

OSI District 6 (w/atchs)
ROBERT H. WAYLAND 
Commander

This is a under military
law. This report may not be reproduced or 
given additional dissemination except as 
authorized by AFR 124-4. If this report is 
classified see also. AFR 205-1.
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For Public Disclosure

^^'^0 95

GPO: 1965-758-092

NW 64054 Docld:34530443 Page 2



07D18-1

DETAILS*

1. On 1 October 1969* Investigator WILLIAM C. GOODMAN Alcohol, Tobacco and Fire* 
anns Control Division, IIS, Pensacola, FL, was interviewed by SA WILLIAM D. DIXON. 
GOODM^T advised that as of that date, he had not received any additional information 
concerning the matter under investigation. GOODMAN was requested to determine if 
IBS would object to an interview of MITCHELL L. UERBELL III by OSI. GOODMAN advised 
that he would query his higher headquarters regarding the request, and subsequently, 
GOODMAN advised that he had spoken to his supervisor in the Atlanta office and that 
his agency had no objection to an interview of VERBELL, Vice-President and Director 
of Research and Development of Sionlcs. ^^jfkaci 5 (g)(2)(D)

2. On 8 Oct 69 Mr. SHELLEY F. WK, GS-8, SSAN | VShipment Planner,
3201st Trans Sq., EAFB, FL, advised that it was possible for a shipment to arrive 
at Eglin AFB without any paperwork, such as a Government Bill of Lading (GBL)j 
however, if such shipment arrived by military air, it should be listed on the 
manifest of the aircraft Involved. REEVES added that the Air Transportation Section 
is required tokeep copies of aircraft manifests for one year. ,

3. On 9 Oct 69 EUGENE D. LAWRENCE, MSgt, FR|.............. MSiractor of Air Trans­
portation, 3201st Trons Sq, EAFB, FL, made available to the writer copies of all 
military air shipment manifests for the months of Hay, June and July 1969, Re- 
view\f these manifests disclosed no Information pertinent to this investigation,

\ On 9 Oct 69, NAOMI J. KING, GS-5, Freight Rate Assistant, 3201st Trans Sq,
\ EAFB, FL, made available to the writer her log of all shipments received from 

Charleston, SC, from Jan 69 throng Jul 69* Review of all GBL’s concerning these 
shipments failed to disclose any information pertinent to this investigation.

5. On 9 Oct 69, WILLIAM N. GRIFFIN, Assistant Regional Commissioner, Alcohol, 
Tobacco andFirearms Tax Division, Internal Revenue Service, Southeast Region, 
Atlanta, GA, advised by letter that UERBELL had been interviewed by agents of his 
office on 16 Sep 69* GRIFFIN advised in summary as follows*

WERBELL stated the 11 Title II firearms shipped by SUBJECT to BIONICS on or 
about 11 April 1969 were obtained by WERBELL in Vietnam and registered during 
the amnesty period, SIQNIGS did not apply for or receive authorisation to import 
these firearms. The Title II firearms received at Eglin AFB, FL during June 1969 
were sent at WEHBELL's request by ARPA. Col PATTERSON authorised the shipments 
after VERBELL had told PATTERSON that the firearms were for AF museum purposes. 
WERBELL reviewed the list of firearms currently being held by OSI at Eglin AFB, 
FL, and advised that all the sound suppressors, except the one marked HELE 4A, 

' and the Winchester Model 52, Cal ,22 rifle, SN 69^943, were the property of 
I BIONICS and were taken or sent to Vietnam by him after approval of the shipment 
* by the State Department. According to WERBELL, the Air Force agreed to send the 

weapons to Vietnam and return same to SIONICSi however, he could not produce 
written authorization for this action. VERBELL said the remainder of the fire­
arms were to be sent to SUBJECT for the purpose of Air Force museum displays

2

Reviewed By
For Public Disclosure
L Accordance

jtkarca.

NWM954 Docld:3453M43 Page 3



0?D18-l

DETAILS (Coat’d)

WERBELL related that Forms 6 were not filed on any of the firearms either by him 
or to his knowledge by anyone else. WEHBELL concluded that prior to the passing 
of the Gun Control Act of 1968, the procedures used for exporting and importing 
of the was the acceptable method with the Statement*

A copy of the letter summarised, with Indosures, la attached to this report of 
investigation.

ATTACHMEJTSi

1. deproduced copy of letter addressed to Col WAYLAND from WILLIAM N. GRIFFIN, 
Assistant Regional Commissioner* Southeast Region, IRS, US Treasury Department, 
dated 7 Oct 69, with inclosures (Letter report of Special Investigator CHARLES E. 
STANFILL, Atlanta, GA, dated 22 Sep 69, with Report of Interview of MITCHELL L. 
VJERBELL III),
2. BOI, OSI District 7, 29 Jul 69
3, BOX, OSI District 51, 2 Sep 69
4. ROI, OSI District 7, 24 Sep 69
5. ROI, QSI District 56, 9 Oct 69
6. ROI, OSI District 5, 14 Oct 69
7. Rot, 031 District 45, 17 Oct 69

FOR COMMANDER, EGLIN AEB, FL
FOR DIR OSI

Copy of Attachment 1

FOR OSI District 6

Copy of Attachments 1 through 7•

FOR FILE

Copy of Attachment 1

PENDING

1 422 Reviewed By AFOSI 
For Public Disclosure 
In Accordance With, 
JFKARCA, 1992

14 AUG 95

3
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Address any reply to: P.O. Box 926, Atlanta, Ga. 30301

‘uteasooG

Internal Revenue Service
. S5©QD^[fD©g)©tt K©^fl©OD

0,,r OCT 7 1969

b Colonel Robert H. 
• Department of the

1n reply refer to: 

ATEA:AWS:rs

Wayland, Jr. i 
Air Force

USAF

OSI District 7 (HQ USAF) 
Patrick Air Force Base, Florida 32925

. Dear Colonel Wayland:

This refers to your letter of September 26, 1969 transmitting OSI Report 
of Investigation by Special Agent Grover C. Ayers, Jr. concerning Lt 

. Col Paul Arnold Marriott.

We are attaching for your information a report submitted by Special 
investigator Charles E. Stanfill concerning this investigation. . Further 
reports will be.forwarded when received.

' . I ■ <

YoUr cooperation is appreciated.

' Sincerely yours,

. . (Alcohol
Regional Commissioner 
Tobacco and Firearms)

Enclosure

Reviewed By Af OSI

u AUG 95
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September 22* 1969

Chief Special Investigator 
Atlanta, Georgia

Special Investigator Charles E. Stanfill 
Atlanta, Georgia

Ga. L. I. 69-112 - Fla. S. I. 1176(F> > I

This report relates to an investigation conducted at the request of 
Chief Special Investigator, Jacksonville, Florida. The Office of 
Special Investigations, Eglin Air Force Bose, Florida, in conjunction 
with Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division, Pensacola, Florida, is 
currently conducting an investigation, regarding the alleged illegal 
importation of certain Title II firearms by Lt. Col. Paul A. Marriott.

On September 16, 1969, Special Investigator in Charge Arbie R. Odom, Jr* 
and I interviewed Mitchell L. VerBoll III, at his residence in Powder 
Springs, Georgia. In answer to questions asked by Florida, we obtained' 
the following informationr (1) The shipment of firearms shipped by 
Lt. Col. Marriott on or about April 11, 1969, to Sionica, Atlanta, Georgia, 
contained 11 Title II firearms. Thene weapons were obtained by Mr. 
'ferBell in Vietnam and registered during the amnesty period. Sionicc 
did not apply for or receive authorisation to import these firearms.

(2> The additional boxes of Title II firearms received at Eglin Air 
Force Base during June 1969, were sent at the request 6f Mr. VerBcll 
by ARPA, and Col. Patterson authorized the shipments after Mr. VerBall 
told him they were for Air Force museum purposes. Mr. VerBell was 
shown a list of firearms contained in the two boxes currently being 
held by the OSI at Eglin Air Force Base and asked to identify any 
belonging to Bionics. He stated all the nound suppressors except the * ’
one morked HELE 4A, and the winchester Model 52, caliber .22 rifle, 
serial number 6949AB, were property of Sionics and were taken or sent 
to Vietnam by him. He stated these were taken over on approval of the 
Stnte Department, and that the Air Force had agreed to eend them to 
Vietnam and return them to Sionicst however, he has no written author­
ization. He stated the remainder of the firearms were given to him by 
authorized persons, and were to ba given to the Air Force to put in 
museums.

Before Lt. Col* Morriott left Vietnam, Mr. VerBell told him ha would 
attempt to obtain captured enemy weapons ^hich he would sand to Lt. Col* 
Marriott for the purpose of museum displays*

. • ... Reviewed By AFOSI
. . /' ‘A 4^4 •' for Public Disclosure

■ ‘ ' in Accordance With^
■ ’ ' JFKARCA, 1992

’ , 14 AUG

___...._ - _.....■. ... .........
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Lt. Col. Marriott told Mr. War Ball ha thought the nuneun would be grateful 
for them. Mr. UarDell stated ha did not file any Forma 6 on any of the 
firearm8 and had no knowledge of anyone else filing them*

Stonies la In the business of developing and mnufacturlng silencejra for 
sale to United States Military Unite and United States Allies. Although 
thara are apparent violations of Title XI of The Cun Control Act of 1968* 
It appears from talking to Mr. YMrDoll that on the part of Slonlca, they 
va-e unintentional. Mr. tMrBell stated that prior to the passing of the 
Gun Control Act of 1968, the procedure used in exporting and Importing 
the firearaa wee the acceptable method vith the State Department.

/

Attachment*! 14

d

*

j Qv

MW 649M Docld:3453M43 Page 7



Ga. L. X. 69-112 - Fla. SX 1176(F)

r” 
REPORT OF INTERVIEW

With Mitchell L. WcrBoll XXX, on Boptcmbar 
16, 1969, at 2»30 p. a,, at his residence 
at RFW1, Powdar Springs, Georgia, by 
Spociol Investigators Charles R. Stanfill 
and Arble R. Odom, Jr.

This interview was conducted In the presence of Sionlcs President Fred 
N. Broun and Secretary-Treasurer Jo Florence. It was conducted In the 
basement of Mr. VorDoll’s residence, which Lb used aa a laboratory for 
research and development Cor SionLeo. Mr. IkrBall la Vice-President 
and Director of Research and Development of Sionlcs. Sionics currently ' 
hold Federal Firearms License Humber 58-3742, which expires March 31, 
1970, as a manufacturer of firearms other than destructive devices, and 
License Number 58-6156 which expires May 18, 1970, as an Importer of 
firearms other than destructive devices. Bionics is also holder of 
Special Occupational Tax Stamp Return Number 1-58611 169 85398, as a 
Class 1 Manufacturer (Firearms), and Return Number 1-58611 169 85399, ~
as a Class 1 importer (Firearms), both issued for the period beginning 
July 1, 1969. Bionics was also holder of a Class 1 Manufacturer Tax 
Stamp for the previous year, however, they did not hdld an Importers 
Tax Stamp. According to officials of Sionlcs, they were a registered - 
importer under the Munitions and Control Act, registered with the 
State Department. Mr khrBall stated aa followst

Mr. WorBo11 said he went to Vietnam In September of 1968 for the purpose 
of demonstrating "Sound Supprascore" manufactured by Sionies. Me stated 
this trip was authorized by Mr. Stanford of the State Department, 
Munitions Control, Washington, D. C., who also authorized him to taka 
and sand weapons end sound suppressors for demonstrations, however, he 
has nothing in writing from them, lie ntatad he took soma of the no weapons 
with him and sent the rest through the Air Force to Vietnam in care qC 
Col. Fagan. Mr. WerBell stated that in the course of his business and 
travels, ho was able to acquire 12 captured enemy weapons from the data 
of hin arrival through about November of 1968. Bo said these weapons 
were given to him by General Dong of the 8outhrVLetnamGee Army and by 
other authorized sources. He stated ha cent descriptions and aerial numbers 
of the firearms to Bionics in Atlanta, Georgia^ with Instructions to 
register them, and then asked Lt. Col. Marriott to ahlp them to the 
United States for him. Ue said ha didn’t think there was anything wrong 
with this procedure because of the military involvement, and that ha 
didn’t make application for importation of the firearms for tiw same 
reason. 

>i -
Reviewed By AFOSI 

‘ For Public Disclosure 
’ I 4 l 6 In Accordance With . zy

...... . .......................................... . ■ • . . . JFKARCA, 1992^3^
14AUG95

i

NW 64954 Docld:34530443 Page 8



- 2 -

Mr. WerBcll cold ha told Lt. Col. Marriott ho could pick out any of tha 
weapons he wanted for the'museum, and that he could take any that I* 
had picked from the shipment when it arrived at Eglin Air Force Da^o. 
Mr. Cornell stated he wanted tha firearms for rocearch purposes, except 
for the Chinene Rocket Launcher, which he wanted for company display 
purpor.cn. Ila stated come of tha fighting unite of Thailand ore being 
furnished with captured enemy weapons, and that officials of Thailand 
had expressed an intorant in Sound Buppresaors for sama. Mr. WerBell 
showed us an AK-47 which had a Sionics Sound Suppressor attached. Mr. 
Ver De 11 stated before Lt. Col. Marriott returned to the United States, 
ha advised him that ho would attempt to obtain other captured venpons 
which he would givo to Lt. Col. Marriott for the purpose of displaying 
in a museum, and that Lt. Col. Marriott told him he thought the museum 
would be grateful for them. Ha said he was hopeful at the time that 
arrangements could be made to transfer any of the weapons not used by 
the museum to Bionics, but ha ouuXd not recall if this had been dl«cu«Md 
with Lt. Col. Marriott.

Mr. Verbal1 stated he collected numerous captured enemy weapons during 
tha next few months, end during that time he sent them in two eaten to 
Egltn Air Force Bane in ears of Lt. Col. Marriott. Ha stated he sent 
those shipments through ARPA, and that"Col* Patterr.on authorised tha 
shipments after narBell told him they vers for Air Force museum purposes* 
Mr. ’brBcll again stated ha thought tliero was nothing wrong with this 
procedure at the time because of the military involvement, and for that 
reason did not make application for importation of the firearms. Mr. 
VarDell wav nhowh a list of firearms currently under seizure by the OSI, 
and ack to identify any belonging to Sionlcs. Ue stated weapons listed 
were the ones sent by him to Lt. Col. Marriott and that all tha listed 
noise suppressors belonged to Sionlcs with tha exception of tha one 
marked HELE 4A, which is one ha picked up that has been shot out, manu­
factured by a competitor. He also stated the .22 caliber Winchester M-52, 
earLal number 604hub, with Scope, serial number 31411, belonged to Bionics* 
Ba stated the noise suppressors were manufactured by Sionlcs and either 
taken or sent to Vietnam by him. Ha stated he could not explain why one 
had no serial number without examining it, however, soma of tha earlier 
models had tha serial numbar on a front part which may have bean removed. 
Ba stated the Winchester rifle was also either taken or sent to Vietnam 
by him. Mr. VerBe11 stated as far as ha was concerned, all the other fire­
arms were tha property of the United States Air Force, although ha had 
hoped any that weren't used by the Air Force would be transferred to 
SLouies* Mr* WerBell further stated ha left many firearms and suppressors 
in Thailand, VhLch are La the custody of Major Stevans* 46th Croup. Special 
Forces.

I

v Reviewed By AFOSI
, • • For Public Disclosure

■’ - In Accordance Witk ,/)
' 4, ’ 1 4^ 7 JFKARCA, 1992• • ' ■ ' . u auG95
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Ha stated he was waiting instructions from Alcohol, Tobacco end PircarmB 
Division before attempting to have theta imported* - He ctetes most of the* 
firearms wore taken to Vietnam by him, however, some are weapons that he .. 
acquired there* (See attached list)*

Mr* WerBell stated on his return to the United States ho made an inventory 
of the firearms received from Eglln Air Force Dana and found that be had 
made several errors when copying the serial numbers from the firearms, 
and thus soma of the firearms had been registered on Fora 4467's with 
wrong aerial numbers* (Sea attached list)* Mr* WerBell stated the errors 
were made by him, and they were made because of the condition of the 
numbers and the difficulty in reading them* Mr* WerBell said he had not 
notified the National Office of the errors, however* he would notify 
them now and ask instructions*

Charlee
• . “ ■» * ’• #’.«*, ,

• ’■*? *•”•

• * xl 0 >' ■ ' ’• / ' * ■
* o . J* < • -w . .• . * .

‘ . C , ?' . • /•* < .. ' ■ -
' '/ ■; •0 • ‘ . vy ■’ ...

1 *.

■ ' : '

* ■ ? ■ -i

t

1

• •
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‘;0n .31 January 1969? Dr. Rosa A- Young; BBi/LSM acknowledged my 2$ 
Jar-envy 2.969 ms cited above in wAtixty and notified-me that -the requested 
ohip awvg go the-vendor rin the -Transportation Off iccr,- Dobbins-Air Force 
lam could not ba acocnpllKhsd Incum; of the lack or official documentation 
required to effect shl. .. ok, I instructsi dr. Young verbally not to take any 
ziii ui.-. , '-'-. a a ox-'— —c -. iaiz*^ 03 uC'o>ijm-t.oLi o.-. uhe cwzvteuvs ox oua 00?^ ju j.
question had been resolved.

“Cn 3 February 1969> Ooi. John V. Patterson, Deputy Director, RKl-T 
suggested in a meraox^nduin to Mr. Young and ma that the box in question should 
bo shipped via Military Air Transport (MAT) to Commander, Air Force AxYnaraont 
laboratory, ^DOL-AFSC) Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, Attention; Lt. Col, Foul 
i. I^rriot, FIi35o39- In the saw memorandum Col. John V. Pattarson stated 
that ho vrculd. attest, to the- nature and official aspects- of this equipment. 
Scwral days later I learned from fir. Rocs Young that ho had effected the 
ohipmont of Box 1 to Fglln Air Force- Sase on the basis of the, instructions 
received from. Col. John V. Patterson, (Seo Memorandum for the Record, Subject; 
Shdp’-tent of Weapons to A.F. Armament Laboratory, Eglin AFB,. Florida, of June 
13, 1969,. signed:..Ross B. Young.) . • ■

7-fa

, k?11 X.p A £ A i 0.1 ' BO.*U k^i'K.i . A

:,A second box, allegedly containing assortment of firearms was delivered 
to the MEDC warehouse on or about 10 May 1969, according to the Mentorandya for •• 
the Record’of June 13, 1969, signed Ross B. Young. During this time I was on 
TDY in the U.S. and con only reference available documuntation concerning the- 
ski* wo nt ox th-ts box to Bglin AFB, Accoutring to the memorandum ext oct a’oovo, 
the Mil ’Laboratory Support Manager, Mr. Ross B. Young was advised by the Depur-y 
Diroctor.- RDG-T to ship this\box in the sente m-annur similar to Eox 1, With 
the pcrmicsion of William R. -Thompson, Senior Master Sergeant, USAF,’ I attach 
a memorandum for AD/PM, Subject: Shipment of Box’Containing Armaments to 
Awwrcnts Laboratory Bglin AFB., dtd 16 June 1969f -Signed: William. R. Thompson, 
S'iSgt, USAF which was received-, by na upon return from the U.S.” '

Any arrcTU in the above■statement were typed from the original, which is being 
rct-ained by CSX District available to proper authority upon request. In 
qdiit-ion to the above/.BANGER! furnished a reproduced copy of the above described 
mcncrandum signed by SMS GT WILLI AM R; THOMPSON,, which is quoted verbatim as

. y ' J V - / ,y ’ ?2 '6 / - AD/E-i - WT:ml

: / 16 June 1969

• “MYlORANJUM FOR: The Assistant Director for ,' . •
Program Management, RDC-T - .

Shipment of Box Containing 
Armaments to Armmant$ •■ 
Laboratory,, Eglin Air" Force Base.

' - / : '/ ' A ■ < ' ■■ ■'

- Reviewed By AFOSI 
For Public Disclosure 
4n Accordance With 
JFKARCA, 1992 rypu 

. 14_AUG95
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PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT 
Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK 
Lt Col. 513 10 4326FR 
Eglin AFB, FL

CHARACTER

CUSTOMS VIOLATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED S’^ ,£S AIR FORCE 
THE 1NSPT/CTOR GENERAL

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT MADE BY SA

LAWRENCE K. HARPER is
PERIOD

12 Nov 1969
STATUS

RUC
OFF 1CE OF ORIGIN
OSI DIST 7

REPORT MADE AT
OSI DIST i g FILE NO.

07D18-1
DATE

18 NOV iS6S
REFERENCE

ROI, OSI District 51, 29 Oct 1969
DETAILS: ---------------------- -------

On 12 November 1969, KARL D. ACKERMAN (former Counselor for Administration, 
United States Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand), 99 Victoria Drive, Atherton, California, 
was interviewed by SA ROBERT NOVACK and the writer, and related substantially as 
follows:

ACKERMAN had several conversations with Colonel WALTER ADAMS concerning the 
practical problems of getting weapons, belonging to a MITCHELL Lo WERBELL, into 
Thailand from the Republic of Vietnam in order that WERBELL could put on a fire power 
demonstration for the King of Thailand's birthday^ At all times during these conversa­
tions, ACKERMAN assumed the-weapons were WERBELL's wares, and that he had 
brought them from the United States with him. With this in mind, ACKERMAN stated 
that he instructed Mr. GERALD T. CARTA to annotate WERBELL’s travel orders with a 
Bangkok United States Embassy Funding Citation number. ACKERMAN said the citation 
numbers were in a block of numbers belonging to the Embassy, and because he did not 
feel he had the authority to issue WERBELL any other type of number, he issued him an 
Embassy number. When ACKERMAN was asked if he knew PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT, he 
said the name was vaguely familiar but could not recall anything further. When 
ACKERMAN was asked if he knew EARLENE DOBBS, he stated that he did not, to the best 
of his knowledge. ACKERMAN stated that his knowledge of WERBELL came solely from 
ADAMS and other stories he heard around the Embassy of the fire power demonstration 
to be given for the King. ACKERMAN stated he had no personal knowledge of WERBELL.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPECIAL HANDLING REQUIRED WITHIN USAF (AFR 124-4)

DI STR I BUT I ON

OSI Dist 7 4
Comdr, Elgin AFB, FL-
Action - 2

DIR OSI 2

This is a privileged document under mili­
tary law. This report may not be repro­
duced or given additional dissemination ex­
cept as authorized by AFR 124-4. If this 
report is* classified see also AFR 205-1.
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Chief, Cr

: Reviewed By AFOSI
■ For Public Disclosure 
' In Accordance With, 
-JFKARCA, 1992

; 14 AUG 95
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, D.C.

ATTN OF: AFISIGA (0?D18-l)

subject: Paul Arnold Marriott, Male Born: $ Jun 13, OK, Lt Col, 
313-1O-U236FR, Eglin AFB, FL ,

TO: Industrial Security Clearance Review Division (Mr. W. J. Scanlon)
Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Administration)

Reference is made to the Directorate letter of 6 October 1%9. Attached 
for your information is a pending report of investigation which reflects 
the results of further investigation by OSI.

1 Atch
OSI ROI, DO 30, O7D18-1, 
dtd 9 Oct 69

Deputy Director for Operations 
Directorate of Special Investigations 
Jh© Inspector General

i 
(
I

Underwrite Your Country’s Might - Buy U.S. Savings Bonds
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REFERENCE

TITLE

PAUL ARNOLD MARRIOTT
Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK 
Lt Col, 513 10 4236FR 
Eglin AFB, FL

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
REPORT MADE BY SA

JEROME J. CASTELUCIO wt
PERIOD

20-24 September 1969
STATUS

RUG
OFFICE OF ORIGIN
OSI DIST y

REPORT MADE At
OSI DI ST 50

FILE NO.

07D18-1
CHARACTER DATE

CUSTOMS VIOLATIONS 9 October 1969

ROI, OSI District 51, 2 Sep 69
SYNOPS IS

Information re: WERBELL, as contained in files of OSI District 50, obtained 
and set forth. CARTA advised WERBELL, during Jan 69, requested his assistance 
in shipping various captured enemy automatic weapons and official equipment 
from Saigon to Bangkok. WERBELL was traveling on a U. S. Invitational Travel 
Order, without funding citation, authorizing space available travel only from 
Bangkok to Saigon and return. CARTA stated WERBELL told him he had collected 
the weapons while in northern sectors of RVN, with U. S. Army Airborne and 
Special Forces units. Packaging and preparation of Transportation Control and 
Movement Documents (TCMD) were prepared by U.S. Embassy, Saigon. CARTA did 
not know why one TCMD reflected antique arms when contents were known to be 
automatic weapons. CARTA received authorization and funding citation number 
for WERBELL1s shipment from the Counselor for Administration, U.S. Embassy, 
Bangkok. This was only shipment processed by CARTA for WERBELL. CARTA did 
not know of or process any shipments for SUBJECT and/or SIONICS, INC.

HANDLING REQUIRED WITHIN USAF (AFR 124-4)SPECIAL

D1 STR 1 BUT ION

DO 7 (Comdr, Eglin AFB- 
Action-2)

4

DO 51 2

Dep Dir OSI (PACAF) 2

DIR OS 1 2

FILE 1

This is a privileged document under mili­
tary law. This report may not be repro­
duced or given additional dissemination ex­
cept as authorized by AFR 124-4. If this 
report is classified see also AFR 205-1.

APPROV

ERTB'. PRITCHARD, Lt Col, ifSAF 
Deputy Commander

OSI DIST

' Reviewed By AFOSI ! 
For Public Disclosure ' 
In Accordance With 1 
JFKARCA, 1992 £%|g: 

14 AUG 95 ’
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07D18-1

0
b'

DETAILS

1. On 20 September 196% Mr. GERALD T. CARTA, Staff Operations Officer, U.S. 
Embassy, Saigon, Republic of Vietnam (RVN), was interviewed with the assistance of 
SA RONALD A. CUNDIFF and provided the following information:

During early January 1969, a Mr. MITCHELL WERBELL, a senior officer in an 
American firm (NFl), came to his office requesting assistance in shipping one or 
two cartons of captured automatic weapons to Bangkok, Thailand. WERBELL stated 
that he was a weapons expert and was in the RVN on invitation from the U.S. Govern­
ment to demonstrate some of his new weapon accessory inventions to the military 
services of the RVN and Thailand. WERBELL indicated that he had just spent the 
last 2-4 weeks in various northern sectors of the RVN, with U.S. Army Airborne and 
Special Forces units. During this period WERBELL had collected various captured 
enemy automatic weapons. He advised that he needed these weapons for examination, 
in that he was in the process of designing a new automatic weapon that would far 
surpass the capabilities of the best foreign made automatic weapon. WERBELL pro­
duced an Invitational Travel Order, issued by the USAF Air Attache, Bangkok, 
Thailand. This travel order was approved by the Counselor for Administration (CFA), 
U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand. This travel order authorized WERBELL to travel, 
on a space available basis, from Thailand to" the RVN and return. The travel order 
did not reflect a funding citation, which is necessary to ship any large items 
aboard a military aircraft. WERBELL stated that he had attempted to ship these 
weapons aboard military aircraft stationed at Tan Son Nhut AB (TSNAB), RVN, how­
ever, because his orders did not reflect the necessary funding citation, he was 
sent to the U.S. Embassy. WERBELL indicated he was going to use these captured 
weapons in a fire power demonstration, to be held for the King of Thailand on his 
birthday, which was on the following Saturday. WERBELL stated he was a personal 
friend of the King and Queen of Thailand and numbered among his friends many high 
ranking military and civilian officials of the Thai government. CARTA placed a - 
long distance call to the CFA, U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand. The CFA advised 
that WERBELL was expected in Thailand by the King for a weapon demonstration, to 
be held on the King’s birthday. The CFA was informed that WERBELL wanted to ship 
one. or two heavy cartons to Thailand. The CFA then gave CARTA the Bangkok U.S. 
Embassy funding citation, with instructions to have same added to WERBELT.1s 
travel orders. He then asked the CFA: "Do you know what he wants to ship?" and 
the CFA replied: "Yes, it’s okay". After this conversation the weapons were 
packed, along with some items of official equipment, as identified by WERBELL. 
Transportation Control and Movement Documents were executed and signed by CARTA. 
The U.S. Embassy, Bangkok, Thailand, funding citation was reflected on these 
documents. At no time did CARTA examine the contents of the boxes. CARTA iden­
tified the Transportation Control and Movement Documents reflected as attachments 
1 and 3, ROI, D07, 2 Sep 69, as the ones executed and signed by him. CARTA could 
provide no explanation as to why one of the Transportation Control and Movement 
Documents (Atch 1) reflected the contents as antique arms. CARTA stated that he 
knew of no other shipments of firearms that had been processed by WERBELT,. He 
concluded that he does not know SUBJECT, nor has he ever processed any shipments 
under SUBJECT’S name or for SIONICS, ING.
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2, On 24 September 1969? a review by SA CUNDIFF of case file 5OD24G-133, of 
■which WERBELL is the SUBJECT, revealed the following informations

WERBELL was in the RVN in an unofficial status, with the concurrence of ASD, 
Wright-Patterson AFB, OH, to demonstrate a noise and flash suppressor assembly for 
the M-16 rifle, as well as other firearms equipments He possessed no security 
clearances He- was to demonstrate his equipment only in the RVN and was then to 
return to the U.S. Upon his arrival in the RVN, he was given a Military Assistance 
Command Vietnam (MACV) Identification and Privilege Card (MACV Form 6) for use 
while in country. The application for this card was filled out by Col WILLIAM M. 
FAGAN, Commander, Det 6, ASD, TSNAB, RVN. The card, to expire Mar 69, was only to 
reflect WERBELL was to have BX privileges, and no grade or rank was reflected 
intentionally. The card that was finally issued reflected equivalent rank of GS-16 
and gave WERBELL postal, BX, commissary and check privileges for a period of one 
year, to Sep 69. The application form was adjusted to show this and someone other 
than FAGAN placed FAGAN’s initials in the appropriate blocks to obtain these privi­
leges.

SUBJECT was the individual who met WERBELL upon his arrival in country, and 
who took care of getting his weapons registered in accordance with MACV directives. 
SUBJECT also set up the demonstrations WERBELL was to give.

At the conclusion of the demonstrations, rather than return to the U.S., 
WERBELL traveled to Bangkok and Korea, utilizing his MACV ID card and dropping 
names of alleged acquaintances of high reputation in order to show his equipment 
in those countries. FAGAN obtained the MACV ID card from WERBELL in Bangkok on 
8 May 69.

3. On 24 September 1969, a review by SA CUNDIFF of 5OD24G-O/86 revealed the fol­
lowing information concerning WERBELL:

FAGAN advised that in Jan 69, WERBELL stated he had captured weapons he 
wanted to ship back. FAGAN told him he would help through legitimate channels if 
the weapons were for a government agency; otherwise, he would ship back only the 
equipment WERBELL brought over. FAGAN heard no more from WERBELL until early 
Feb 69, when WERBELL stated he was ready to leave and would bring the items to be 
shippedo He was told by FAGAN to bring the items in an open box, which would be 
sealed at the aerial port.

FAGAN was unable to locate WERBELL after that meeting until 8 May 69, when he 
located WERBELL in Bangkok to retrieve the MACV ID card. WERBELL requested FAGAN 
to ship some gear from Saudi, Arabia, to the U.S. FAGAN again replied he would 
ship back only the original equipment from TSNAB.

The files contained no further information pertinent to the present investiga­
tion.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN

3
HAO
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORC-'

HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

WASHINGTON, D.C.

attno™ AFISIGA (OTD18-1) 6 OCT 1969

subject: Paul Arnold Marriott, Male Born: 5 Jun 15, OK 
Lt Colonel, 513-10-423&FR, Eglin AFB, FL

to: Industrial Security Clearance Review Division (Mr. W.J. Scanlon) 
Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Administration)

1. Reference is made to the Directorate letter of 20 August 1969, con- 
cerning Subject, and to your letter of 22 August 1969, regarding Mitchell L. 
Werbell III. Attached for your information is a -pending report of investi­
gation reflecting further inquiries by OSI.

2. You may note that on 5 August 19^9, a representative of the Alcohol, 
Tobacco and Firearms Control Division, Internal Revenue Service (IRS), 
advised that his agency had initiated an investigation concerning the in­
volvement of Sionics, Inc., in this matter. The IRS representative indi­
cated too, that they proposed to interview Mr. Werbell in the near future 
and would furnish OSI with the results, including copies of any statements 
provided. On 2 October 19^9, OSI was advised by IRS that they had not as 
yet interviewed Mr. Werbell, but in view of the USAF interest in resolving 
this matter expeditiously, would not now Interpose any objection to OSI 
interviewing Werbell.

3« You will be furnished the results of this interview as soon as it is 
completed together with any other pertinent Information made available by 
IRS or obtained by OSI.

FOR THE CHIEF OF STAFF

Deputy Director for Operations 
Directorate of Special Investigations 
The Inspector General

1 At ch
ROI, DO 7, O7D18-1, 
dtd 3 Sep 69, w/atch
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CHARACTER

TITLE -4 .

AH® 
gale taat- ' •
Lt C©1, »’
.Sgiin AFB, ».

‘UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 
THE INSPECTOR GENERAL 

OFFICE CF SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION ■ •
REPORT MADE BY

WB D. BIXCK, SA
PERIOD

28 Jul - Aw . " •
STATUS
?»2B

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

wi msteict 7
REPORT MADE AT

CSX 7
FILE NR. • '

DATE

REFERENCE

SYNOPSIS

SWW fa^nished jTWiawly prajared, nctaMsed statement, m

had initiated

AW ggllfi AFB?
WiWft that W hWW-®> csatem With ®sr 4ws. WMCt fave

to oMp to ®IC«ICS- €«3I adrised that

list weaaoas as !Wase©LlaEsaiG qdrmt”. DHw® SUBJECT
^se^Hse £&■ shipwi of MflS aS®i.ssd that

AFATLhass -jaa ©anteast sdOi S

SPECIAL HANDLING/REQUIRED (AFR 124-4)
DISTRIBUTION

w OBI

2

2

FILE STAMP

W Mobile
(M&) (w/atch).

Bi® (sr/aM)

1

2

This is a privileged document under military 
law. This report may not be reproduced or 
given additional dissemination except as 
authorized by AFR 124-4. If this report is 
classified see also AFR 205-1.

APPROVED

Wf1
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OWW-1 .
DETAILS

1. «My 1O» SUBJECT Wuntarily apy*ared at & IMstei- 710. 
Eglin AFB, FL and released a previously prepared signed, notarized, 
undated statumnt pertinent portions of wMeh are set forth as follwss

/* If a««igmwt is Asslsta^b t© the Ccwwder of th©' Air $srw Anna-
/ «st Laberetcey..- I responsible fee wgr staff duties,. the fbOwing

i ag *&ich bear directly upon official actions which were taken in 
connection with the aatter being investigated. (These, of course, are 
known by Colonel Martin). Although SIMICS never has md© a sale

\ to the Air Force hwwt Laboratory, or been awarded a contract by
/ the lab, they are working on develcpaents related to laboratory require- 
A Bents and continue to try to cose up with attractive proposals. Th^ 

are s®lcosi®tc-iis^'w^ to asst our requirements as are other cm* '
tractors tfe© naturally t^ t© sake salds. ' ..

As APSC samitims specialist in SEA for the second tour, during 
19&9, I was directed officially to work with SICAJICS In the caBhat -
theatar. Ws AF^ Malsm detachamt was roasted its chain*of*

. cessasnu supervisor, Colwsl Louis Schaffer, AFSC Asslstast for Limited 
War, ASB (ASJ), feTAFB, to afford the SIMICS representative every 
assistance to include assisting him to get mterlals in and out of the

s ■ country (Vietnam), to introduce Ms to unite in the theater to whom he '
\ could demonstrate SISICS itms developed to use in cosbat, to advise 

s and assist him in obtaining quarters and tranapmation, and in short,
. \ to assist 'him In every way to parfam hl&MaMon. The recipient of 
\ this direction was Colonel WUMab Fag®, Gdamande!* of the AFSC 

Liaison Sete^sM- aH w in O-. . . .

• W .facts in this paregreji* ,«r®- s®t down only becaW ©f the nature 
of the questions raised fey the CSX. First, why did w© telephone SICKICS? y© tw«t 
We hare already rationed th© base defense .proposal SIOTICS wishes to 
&&Mt and for- ’Hhidh they qum-des. In .adMtis® to tails ‘
subject, SIOKCS called frequently to find, out. if we had received 
waluatisms. threugh the ®A liMssh office of th© lte®d placed, through*

’ out the combat theater as previously explained. of these rere 
still outstanding when X left Vietnam. Ke checked to see if any had 
been received after each call and ©ailed, back* Soaetiaes w wre out 
whan called and were requested to call back. Also, of course, there 
were calls about the shipzaents. Seemd, are our psreci©al relations 
with SIOHICS? AW- liaison office in SgA and fer th© Amsiaent Ls^ as

■■ herete- W actions hare been .directed and a^horiged. or
. no special or unusual favors have been dore for SIC^ICS. I have had 

mly ■-©«, social, contact with- W., llresn. A-few wsk® eg®,- the Srewns-

2 " 14^3 Viewed By AFOSI ’
. I For Public Disclosure
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07D1H

WAILS CwM

(of toefc wr t© .an Attonta. l^aves-toH. Angela® Dodgers base­
ball, and the next evening we invited them to dinner as wr gwst 
at the Harriett Hotel. We spent more on them than they had on us. We 
have many contractor friends and acquaintances and are vexy careful to 
go "Dutch” in social affairs. This is the standard and the require- 
sent for iailitary people who have dealings with contractors. Hegula- 
■Uma w©MMt us w tom df gratuity sc w sato certain
we go acre than half .to awttog social ©bUfidtlc®®. W bre ho 
especial relations or connections with SIC®CS or otter contractor, 
nor has SIMICS over sweated or hinted we have any, Further SWICS 
has never demonstrated or hinted at ary tendency to evade laws, licenses 
er mqUrWStb.-

The original of the above statement to being retained in to® files 
< 031 District 7 and will be available to proper authority upon request. 
A re^sddma copy of the- stetsaent to appended to this report as ah 
gttachasnt.

3»I„„.... + IWWtigatar., Medhol, Tabasco
-and. Firearas CcMrel MviM®, Internal Levenes Service, Wwaola, FL, 
toleyhoMeally advised that Ma agency had initiated an tovo^ttoation 
c-wcomir< the towalvem^ of SIWXCS* Im to- tMs «ttar but that 
results of their inquiry were not yet svailahlo. COiiBIK advised that 
Ms agstey would furnish the results of their inveatigatim upm cc&-

3 . On 20 August 1969, Williaa C00IW, Special Investigator, Alcohol, 
Tobacco and Fimams Control Division, Internal fievenne Services, 
Pensacola, Florida advised Special Agent Graver C» Ayers, Jr, that 
investigatim being conducted by Ms service is continuing^ however, he 
has net received any additional infarmation from th© Atlanta, Ga Office. 
H© advised that upon recsipt of additional infit would imediately 
t© made available te ®I..

4 ., 0® 22 August W, WBt 1. TOCT, Cctoel* W»
Commander, Mr Force Arsment laboratory (AFA®»1, Bglin AW, H-ws 
intw^ewad M M® duty istatim and advised .scbM-antfe^ as feXbmt 
AFATL developes all types of weapms for the USAF, but very few small 
arms are required, therefore there is little activity in the wall 
ares area. At the present AFATL is developing a survival weapon which 
lb M the- s^ll anas area. SUBJECT, as a representative of AFATL while 
m TDT in SEA could s®«$ captured snew wapms of W entity 
to AFATL for test purposes, based m his judg»M, if he followed 
established procedures tMeh wauM include notifying AFATb that such 

wre being Wt wk. Colonel KAHTIH stated that to ths best 
of Ms bnwlodie AFATL receive m Indication or notification Wb any 
such weapons were being sent to AFATL. Colonel MASfBi further stated 
that the .mray wapam to this .ease- ewtid emwlv^ly be wed either

3 1444
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xis '
to tastto# or as Esuseuri pdecss. Colonel KABTIR also said that he 
felt it unusual that SUBJECT would have such frequent telephonic cm- 
vergations with SICKICS at goraraaeBt expense. Cotoml MABWB farther 
stated that the AFATL has no centract ^ith SI®SS, nor has the USAF 
over had any contract with SIMICS and SUBJECT had no authority to ship 
as^r ^sajsme to SItSICS for w purpose.

Cte August 1969, CV» M> B-9, so tos-w, 
Logistics Officer, AFATL (AftM-Log), ws rointcnde^d at Eglto AFB, 
FL,. and .advised that A®. by office^ they ar©
always listed by serial nusber, and he at no tins told SUBJECT that 
he should list a shipment of weapons as 'Miscellaneous eijuipaent0. 
COOT further stated that to the best of his knowledge no ■ shipmstts 
or® wade AFAfL. to a non-eorstract&r.

6.. August W, »W) «», W® Reties
Office, AFATL, Eglto AFB, FL, was relnt«M»d at Ms duty statton and 
advised that at no Use did he advise SWW Wt a sMpscM of weapons 
could be listed as 'Miscellaneous eqMi*3®t". ARNOLD further stated 
that wapoEs are alw® ©hipped by serial nusber, to accordance <th 
the SOP Which w

1* w. A^st 2W, EUCLIDE P. BEAUDO^, G8-12, SSAW# OS7-U-3917,

19^9, SUBJECT tetophaned hi® at his office and. inquired as to the pro­
per procedures sMpjtog mtcrtol to Air Force Contractors^ ami if

«gcation for the e&ipwnt. BEAUDOIN stated that he advised SUBJECT that
W being cwt at goveranent expense to a contractor had to be

cleared throu^ th® bass cew^racttog office. BEAWIE sM Wt he 
further advised SUBJECT that the justification should contain ths state- 
Wit that ths it® being shipped ms goverawmt property and that 
receipt of the mterlal bstog by W cmWctcr was advantageous

S. On 27 August 196$, DALE K. CAVIS, GS-15, SWU 232-42-3600, Technical 
Director of Gw and Sockets, AFATL, Eglto AH3, VL was interviewed at 
his duty statim and advised that prior to Colonel PIKKSTOH’s rotireaent 
he had wrhM to the sam facility with hto. DWXS further advised Wt 
as early as April or May 196?, Ms facility had been sxportosnttog with 
noise suprassors mnufasWed by SI®ICS, which were furnished to AFATL 
at m expense to th® gwwmssmt for e^iMtiW MW atoo stated Wt

1445
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wfAixs '

AFATL has no extract with SZOiies nor- he < w i*l®$ to 
enter into a contract vdth SI®iCS, das to the fact that the Air 
Force lias no need at this ii^ for mine suprossors, MOS added 
that .M W ©pintas AFW wM need not of
Wtign £&& % JOB and Ww of M®
to «3< faapcB® t$ . - -

1. .Bej«da©®i of s^ctarlssd^ undated ^atesant furnish©!
^SWW ® M-^alFlW.. ' . ............ ' .

^5^' Of

4^6
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